R
Series RBXc
"ANTI - SHOCK"
AIR RELEASE & VACUUM BREAK VALVES
OPERATION 1-2
RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION ARRANGEMENTS 3
COMPONENT DESCRIPTION & MATERIAL SPECIFICATIONS 4
DN25 (1") & DN50 (2") - Screwed

WHY VENT-O-MAT SERIES RBXc 16
PURCHASE SPECIFICATIONS 17
ORDERING GUIDE & TEST SPECIFICATION 18
CONTENT PAGE
CATALOGUE INDEX
R
Series RBXc
OPERATION
PRE NOTES:
VENTING OF A FILLING PIPELINE (SUB CRITICAL WATER APPROACH VELOCITY)
Air enters Orifice (3), travels through the annular space between the cylindrical floats (4), (5), and (6) and the valve
Chamber Barrel (2) and discharges from the Large Orifice (1) into atmosphere.
information subject to change without prior notice
page: 1
revision date: Feb 2008
1
6
4
5
2
3
1. VENTING OFAFILLING PIPELINE:
2. SURGEALLEVIATION - PIPELINE PRESSURIZED:
3. PRESSURIZEDAIR RELEASE FROMAFULL PIPELINE:
4. OPERATION OF DN250, DN300 & DN400 MAY DIFFER FROM BELOW.
The operation of a kinetic air release valve is such that fast approaching water is almost instantaneously halted by
the valve's closure without the shock cushioning benefit of any retained air in the pipeline. Consequently a transient
pressure rise or shock of potentially damaging proportions can be generated in a pipeline system, even at normal
filling rates.
In addition to venting through the Large Orifice (1) when water approach velocities are sub critical, the Vent-O-Mat
series RBXc air release valves feature an automatic 'Anti-Shock' Orifice (8) device that serves to decelerate water
approaching at excessive speed, thereby limiting pressure rise to a maximum of 1.5 x rated working pressure of the
valve.
In instances where a pipeline experiences water column separation due to pump stoppage, high shock pressures
can be generated when the separated water column rejoins.
The Vent-O-Mat series RBXc takes in air through the unobstructed large orifice when water column separation
occurs, but controls the discharge of air through the 'Anti-Shock' Orifice as the separated column commences to
rejoin. The rejoining impact velocity is thereby sufficiently reduced to prevent an unacceptably high surge pressure
in the system. In the same way the series RBXc valve prevents high surge pressures resulting from liquid
oscillation in a pipeline.
Effective discharge by the valve of pressurized air depends on the existence of a 'CRITICAL RELATIONSHIP'
between the area of the Small Orifice (7) and the mass of Control Float (4), i.e. the mass of the float must be greater
than the force created by the working pressure acting on the orifice area. If the float is relatively too light or the orifice
area relatively too great, the float will be held against the orifice, even when not buoyed, and air discharge will not
be effected.
To ensure that the correct 'CRITICAL RELATIONSHIP' exists the requisite 'DROP TEST' described under TEST
SPECIFICATION on page 18 must be applied to any air release valve which is intended for discharge of
pressurized air.
R
Series RBXc
OPERATION
1
8
6
4
5
6
1
7
2
3
5
2
3
1
6
4
9
VENTING OF A FILLING PIPELINE (EXCESSIVE WATER APPROACH VELOCITY)
In reaction to increased air flow, Float (6) closes Large Oriface (1) and air is forced through the Anti Shock Oriface

R
Series RBXc
ORDERING GUIDE
VALVE SERIES No:
ANTI SHOCK ORIFICE:
CAST BODY:
0 5 0 R B X c 2 5 0 1
VALVE TYPE:
DOUBLE ACTING 1
information subject to change without prior notice
page: 18
revision date: Feb 2008
TEST SPECIFICATION
All air release valves supplied shall be subjected to the following testing procedures in the order laid down:
IMPORTANT NOTE:
(A) A high pressure strength and leak test whereby the valve is filled with water and pressurized to 1.5
times the rated working pressure which shall be held for a period of 2 minutes.Any leaking, weeping or sweating shall be
reason for rejection.
(B) A low head leak test whereby the valve is filled with water and pressurized to a maximum of 0.5 bar
(7.3 psi) using a visible water column connected to the test rig. The valve shall be rejected if leak tightness is not
maintained for 2 minutes
(C) Every tenth air release valve of the same size and pressure rating must be subjected to a small orifice
function test - "DROP TEST" - whereby the valve is filled with water, pressurized to above rated working
pressure and isolated from the test rig by closure of an isolating valve. A chamber in the test rig
immediately prior to the isolating valve must be filled with compressed air at a pressure equal to that
being maintained in the air release valve. The isolating valve is then opened so as to allow the air to rise in the air release
valve without the pressure dropping lower than 2 - 3 bar (29 - 44 psi) above rated working pressure of the air release
valve. The "DROP TEST" is then carried out by slowly bleeding off the pressure through a suitable cock until rated
working pressure is reached and the float drops away from the orifice to allow discharge. Failure of the air release valve
to function in the manner described will be reason for rejection.
On request the manufacturer shall provide batch certificates of test compliance which shall be cross referenced to serial
numbers indelibly marked onto the identity label of each valve.
It is impossible to inject air into an incompressible liquid, air injection can only be achieved if the
liquid can be displaced which implies that the pressure in the test rig must be reduced to atmospheric, and absolutely
nothing is proven by discharge through the small orifice of the air release valve at atmospheric pressure. "DROP
TESTING" in this manner is not acceptable.
VALVE SIZE:
DN25 (1") - 0 2 5
DN50 (2") - 0 5 0
DN80 (3") - 0 8 0
DN100 (4") - 1 0 0
DN150 (6") - 1 5 0
DN200 (8") - 2 0 0
DN250 (10") - 2 5 0
DN300 (12") - 3 0 0
VALVE END CONNECTION:
SCREWED - BSP 1
SCREWED - NPT 2
FLANGED - BS 4504 OR SABS 1123 0
FLANGED - ANSI B16. 5 3
VALVE PRESSURE RATING:
PN16 (232 PSI), ANSI#150 1 6
PN25 (363 PSI), ANSI#300 2 5
R
Series RBX